
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS BOARD 

 

Members of the Pensions Board are summoned to attend a meeting which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 5 December 2022 at 
6.00pm. 
 
 

 

 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Telephone : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 24 November 2022 
 

 

Membership   
 

Employer representatives: 
Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor David Poyser (Chair) 
(vacancy) 
 

Scheme member representatives: 
Mike Calvert 

Valerie Easmon-George(+vacancy for substitute) 
George Sharkey 
 

Independent member 

Alan Begg 
 

 

Quorum is 3, including at least one employer representative and one member 

representative 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  

 

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  

 

Non-exempt items 

 

 

1.  Pension administration performance 
 

5 - 10 

2.  Pension Discretion Policies Review 
 

11 - 42 

3.  Draft Funding Strategy Statement for consultation 
 

43 - 98 



 
 
 

4.  Pension Board forward work programme 
 

99 - 
104 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

 
The next meeting of the Pensions Board will be on 6 March 2023



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  28 September 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in Committee Room 2, Islington Town 

Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD on  28 September 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 

                Present: Alan Begg, Mike Calvert and Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair) 
 

 Observers:   Councillors Paul Convery and Satnam Gill 

 
 

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 
 

 
46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Received from Maggie Elliott, Valerie Easmon-George and George Sharkey. 

 
47 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 

None. 

 
48 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 be confirmed as an accurate 

record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
Matter arising: 

With regard to minute 44, it was noted that a report on fraud prevention, including 
pensions fraud, had been considered by Audit Committee earlier in the month. 
Information requested by the Board at its last meeting in relation to pension fraud 

formed part of agenda item B1 (Pension Administration performance) and as 
exempt item E1. 
 

49 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 
 
The Pensions Manager reported that: 

 Performance on key performance indicators had increased by 1%, but this 
was at a time when the Pensions Team had been focussing on exercises for 
the valuation process 

 That he would be reassessing the target dates, which had not been reviewed 
for a number of years 

 A number of staff had complained to the Pensions Team about being 

automatically enrolled into the Pension Scheme 
 Approximately 81 people would be receiving statements to the effect that 

they had exceeded under the new annual allowance rule change. It was 

anticipated that this could lead to more queries for the Team. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



Pensions Board -  28 September 2022 

 

2 
 

 
 The Treasury would be consulting on exit payments. Although it would not 

apply to local authorities at the present time, it would apply to academies 
 The LGA had published a digital engagement guide which could be used as a 

basis for the Council to move its pensions’ records to an online profile, in 

order that members could self-serve.  A target date had been set of June 
2023, although it had to be noted that approximately 1500 manual 
operatives would continue to require paper statements 

 The Council’s Pensions Team would have to meet the Government’s new 
staging date of 30 September 2024 to meet digital standards and encryption 
requirements 

 Proposals on changes to “Pensions Discretions” would undergo consultation 
with trade unions, with a report submitted to the Board in due course 

 Recruitment for vacant posts in the Team was currently being undertaken 

 
The Chair asked that the target dates in paragraph 3.2 of the report, for  
Pensions’ key performance indicators, be reviewed to reflect more accurately the 

target dates for completion of actions and suggested that the target percentage 
achievement be set at 100%. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the period 
1 May to 31 July 2022 and the information in respect of the Internal Dispute 

Resolution Procedure, compliments and complaints, all as detailed in the report of 
the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 

Pensions Office, again as detailed in the report, be noted. 
(c) That the current Audit Investigations in Pensions Administration, detailed in 
exempt appendix E1, be noted. 
(d) That the changes in the Annual Allowance rules introduced by Government, 

detailed in paragraph 3.6 of the report, be noted. 
(e) That the updated target date of November 2022 in respect of members’ data 
quality audit and detailed in paragraph 3.7 of the report be noted. 

(f) That the target dates in paragraph 3.2 of the report, for  
Pensions’ key performance indicators, be reviewed to reflect more accurately the 
target dates for completion of actions and that the target percentage achievement 

be set at 100%. 
 

50 DRAFT 2021/22 ANNUAL PENSION FUND REPORT (Item B2) 

 
During discussion, the following points were noted: 

 Additional text to be included in the Chair’s foreward on post-March events 

 Page 19 of the agenda pack, third paragraph from foot of page, change 
reference to “stranded assets” to something that a layperson would 
understand 

 The document would require a final check for typographical errors 
 The audit of the full accounts was due to start in October 2022, but it was 

unlikely that priority would be given to the Pensions accounts in order that 

Page 2



Pensions Board -  28 September 2022 

 

3 
 

they be available for the AGM, so they would remain unaudited. Although a 
date had not been set for the AGM, it was agreed that it be held in person 

and in late November 2022 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That, subject to the incorporation of the points above as appropriate, the draft 
2021/22 pension annual report attached as Appendix 1 to the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources be noted. 

(b) That the 2021/22 pension fund statement of account, activities, governance and 
performance be noted. 
 

51 PENSION BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Item B3) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 

comprising the forward plan of business for the Board, be noted 
(b) That the link to the Pensions Regulator website on “Knowledge and 
understanding | public service schemes | The Pensions Regulator” for free online 

training and assessment, be noted and that the link be sent separately to members 
of the Board. 
 

52 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
(Item E1) 
Noted. 

 
 
 

         The meeting ended at 6.50 pm 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

  Resources Department  
 7 Newington Barrow Way  

London, N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources  

Meeting of: Pensions Board 

Date:  5th December 2022  

 

Subject: PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 

1. Synopsis  

1.1. This report provides the Board with information on the administration activities 

and performance of the Pension Administration.  The information is in respect of 

the period from 1 August 2022 to 26 October 2022 and includes the number of 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) members auto-enrolled into the 

scheme for this period. 

 

1.2. The report also provides information regarding the Internal Dispute Resolution 

Procedure (IDRP), compliments and complaints. 

 

2. Recommendations   

2.1. To note the number of members’ auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the relevant 

period. 

2.2. To note the information in respect of the IDRP, compliments and complaints.  

2.3. To review the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 

Pensions Office.  

2.4. To note any new Internal Audit Investigations in Pensions Administration 

2.5. To note progress on key projects (i.e. moving pension server to the cloud and 

member self-service). 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



3. Background  

3.1. The membership profile on 31 July 2022 and 26 October 2022 is shown in the 

following table.  

Category Jul-22 Oct-22 

Number of current active 
members 

6,567 6,591 

Number of preserved benefits 8,534 8587 

Number of Pensions in payment 6,380 6338 

Number of Teachers Comp 

Pensions in payment 
- 111 

Number of Spouses/dependants 

pensions in payment 
976 990 

Number of Teachers Comp 
Spouses Pensions in payment 

- 10 

Total 22,457 22,627 

 

Active membership as seen a marginal increase of just under 0.4%. The Fund’s 
preserved beneficiaries and pensioners continue to grow. Teachers Compensation 

Pensions payments are being reported for the first time in this report, as this will 
provide the Board with a more complete picture of all the pension payments, the 
Council processes. The cost of these payments is paid from the Pension Fund initially 

and this cost is then recovered from Islington Council via a re-charge. 

 

3.2. The table below shows performance against case type for the period from           

1 August to 26 October 2022: 

Process Total 

Cases 

Processed 

Target 

Days 

% Achieved 

within target 

days 

Actual 

average 

days 

Deaths  30 10 95.0% 11.0 

Retirement benefits 62 7 91.0% 9.0 

Pension estimates 92 10 97.0% 12.5 

Preserved benefits  15 30 86.0% 32.0 

Pension Payroll Adj. 19 10 100.0% 8.5 

Transfer-in quotation 31 10 83.0% 13.0 

Transfer-in actual 37 10 88.0% 12.0 

Transfer out quotation 11 15 100.0% 10.5 

Transfer out actual 11 12.5 90.0% 14.0 

Transfer out (Non-Public 
Sector) actual 

2 30 78.0% 38.0 

Starters 219 30 87.0% 32.0 

All key processes  529  84.0%  
 

Page 6



3.3. The target dates for Deaths, Retirement benefits, Preserved benefits have been 

re-assessed and the table now reflects the new performance target. 

3.4. Two other key processes have also been added to table 3.2  i.e. Transfer out  

(Non-Public Sector) and Starters. 

3.5. Overall performance has seen a decline of 3% from the 87% achieved in the last 

quarter in completed processes within the target days. This drop in performance is 

mainly attributable to Pension Staff being directed to focused on the work 

required for the Pension Fund and annual leave. 

3.6. The table below shows the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS from 

August 2022 to October 2022: 

 

Month Starters No. Opt Outs Opt Outs  % 

August 52 1 1.92 

September 113 0 - 

October 54 0 - 

Total 219 1 0.46 

 

 
3.7. The Pension Office received -14- communications thanking Pension Administration 

st
[...]
t employees) who are in 2014 

Page 11

Agenda Item B2



LGPS and also former employees (“members” of the LGPS) who left the Council 

prior to 31st March 2014 with deferred pension benefits. 

 

 

4.        Employer Discretions 
 

4.1 Regulation 60 of the Regulations requires the Council as employer to prepare a written     
statement of its policy in relation to the exercise of its functions under regulations: 

 

(a)  16(2)(e) and 16(4)(d) (funding of additional pension); 
(b)  30(6) (flexible retirement); 

(c)  30(8) (waiving of actuarial reduction); and 
(d)  31 (award of additional pension), 

 

and an administering authority must prepare such a statement in relation to the 
exercise of its functions under regulation 30(8) in cases where a former employer has 

ceased to be    a scheme employer. 
 
For details of the Regulations see: 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/2356/regulation/60/made 

4.2  There is no longer an automatic entitlement to an unreduced pension for employees who 
voluntarily retire early aged between 55 and 60 whose length of service plus age is 85 or 

more. The Transitional Regulations provide a discretion to “switch back on” that 
entitlement on compassionate grounds. 

4.3  In preparing, reviewing, and making revisions to its statement under Regulation 60 the 

Council must have regard to the extent to which the exercise of these discretionary 
powers, could lead to a serious loss of confidence in the public service. 

4.4  The Council proposes one discretion change for consideration which is the introduction 

of a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contributions Scheme which is permissible 
under Regulation 17 of the LGPS 2013. This enables the Council, where a member opts 
to pay AVCs to also contribute to that arrangement. This is known as a Shared Cost AVC 

(SCAVC). If a member chooses to participate in a SCAVC Scheme, it is facilitated via a 
‘salary sacrifice’ arrangement. The member’s salary is reduced by a fixed a
[...]
The LGPS 
(Transitional 
Provisions and 
Savings) 
Regulations 
2014       

An active member is able to retire without the employer’s 
permission between age 55 and before age 60 and their 
pension benefits will normally be subject to an actuarial 
reduction to meet the strain on the pension fund. In 
cases where the employee is protected under the 85 
year rule (a scheme member on 30 September 2006), 
the employer has discretion to waive the actuarial 
reduction by switching on the 85 year rule if an employee 
voluntarily requests to draw their pension benefits and 
the pension strain cost is met by the employer. (i.e. age 
at retirement and length of service add up to 85) 

Not to switch on the 85 
year rule for those who 
retire before the age of 
60.  Currently the 85 
year rule is switched off. 

No change 

 

P
age 20



 

No Subject Regulations  Description of Discretion Policy Recommendation 

5 Governance 
compliance 
statement 

R13 55  Governance Compliance Statement must state whether 

the administering authority delegates its function or part 

of its function in relation to maintaining a pension fund to 

a committee, a sub-committee or an officer of the 

administering authority. 
 

Islington Council has set up 
the Local Pension Board to 
ensure that the pension 
scheme is properly run. The 
Council has delegated the 
investment arrangements of 
the scheme to the Pensions 
Sub-Committee. 
See our latest Governance 
Compliance Statement on: 
 
islington.gov.uk/pension-
scheme/about-the-fund 
 

No change 

6 Funding 
Strategy 

R13 58  Decide on Funding Strategy for inclusion in Funding  
strategy statement. 

See our latest Funding 
Strategy Statement on: 
 
islington.gov.uk/pension-
scheme/about-the-fund 
 

No change 

7 Communication 
policy 

R13 61 Communication policy must set out the policy on 
provision of information and publicity to, and 
communicating with, members, representatives of 
members, prospective members and Scheme employers
[...]
partment 

  7 Newington Barrow Way  
London N7 7EP 

 

  

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Pension Board / Pensions sub-Committee 

Date:  5th December 2022 

Ward(s): n/a 

 

 

SUBJECT: 2022 ACTUARIAL VALUATION -DRAFT FUNDING 

STRATEGY STATEMENT CONSULTATION 
 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 A Funding Strategy Statement will be prepared by London Borough of Islington (the 

Administering Authority) to set out the funding strategy for the Islington Council Pension 
Fund (the “Fund”), in accordance with Regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) and guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 
Under the Regulations, the administering authority must prepare, maintain and publish a 
written statement setting out their funding strategy.  In doing so, the administering authority 

must consult with such persons, as they feel appropriate.  The Fund actuary must have 
regard to the FSS in carrying out the formal actuarial valuation of the Fund . 

 

1.2 This report informs the pension board and pensions sub-committee of the main issues that 
employers admitted into the Fund are to be consulted on, in the draft FSS, (attached as 
Appendix 1) as part of the 2022 actuarial review.  

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To review and note a summary of the main updates in the draft FSS that employers are going 

to be consulted on between December and January 2023. 
 

2.2 Agree that officers, with the Fund Actuary update the draft FSS for consultation with the 
Employers who are admitted into the Islington Fund. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item B3



 

 

2.3 Agree to receive the consultation results and delegate powers to officers, where necessary, to 
update and finalise the draft FSS at the next meeting in March 2023. 

  

3. Background 
Introduction 

3.1 

 
 
 

3.1.1 
 

 

The 2022 actuarial valuation is now underway and as part of the process preparatory work is 

being
[...]
ditions. 
 
At a Whole Fund level, taking into account the above, the results of the 31 March 2022 

actuarial valuation have showed that the Fund is 96% funded. This represents a deficit of 
£79m which will be recovered by secondary rate contributions (where appropriate) payable by 
employers from 1 April 2023. The primary rate emerging from the 2022 valuation is 18.3% of 
pensionable pay. Individual employer positions will vary significantly and will depend on their 

own membership profile, experience since 2019, and also their starting point relative to the 
Whole Fund as at 31 March 2019. 
 

Further updates on the progress of other Regulatory issues will be provided to the Board and 
Committee in due course.  

  
  

Page 45



 

 

3.1.3 Members are asked to note the updates and agree that officers with the Fund Actuary update 
the FSS for consultation with Employers admitted into the Islington Fund. The results of the 
consultation will be reported to Members at the March meeting so that an informed decision 

can be made to approve the final version of FSS for publication by end of March. 
  

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications 
4.1.1 

 
 
4.1.2 

The cost of providing actuarial advice is part of fund management and administration fees 

charged to the pension fund. 
 
The funding level of the pension fund directly affects employer contributions. A reduced 

Pension Fund deficit would provide employers with a lower required deficit recovery 
contribution. Full financial implications to employers will be available once the final valuation 
is completed 

  
4.2 Legal Implications 
 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013  (as amended) (“the 2013 

Regulations”) and the Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings 
and Amendment) Regulations 2014 (“the 2014 Transitional Regulations”) (collectively; “the 
Regulations”) provide the statutory framework from which the Administering Authority is 

required to prepar
[...]
e/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf
https://www.islington.gov.uk/~/media/sharepoint-lists/public-records/finance/financialmanagement/adviceandinformation/20192020/20190910londonboroughofislingtonpensionfundinvestmentstrategystatement.pdf


 

 

4.4.1     An equalities impact assessment has not been conducted because this report is seeking 
opinions on updating an existing document and therefore no specific equality implications 
arising from this report. 
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 
 

5.1 
 
 

Members asked to review and note the updates to prepare the draft FSS for employers’ 
consultation. 

 
 
 
Appendices: Draft FSS -Appendix1 

 
 
Background papers:  

None 
 
Final report clearance: 

 
Signed by:  
 

Corporate Director of Resources 
 
Date:  23 November 2022 

 
   
   
   

   
 
Report Author: Joana Marfoh 

Tel: (020) 7527 2382 
Email: Joana.marfoh@islington.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Financial implications Author: Joana Marfoh 
 Legal implications – Legal  
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 47



 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

 

FUNDING STRATEGY 
STATEMENT 
 

ISLINGTON COUNCIL PENSION FUND 

 

 

The information enclosed in this statement and the accompanying 
policies have a financial and operational impact on all participating 
employers in the Islington Council Pension Fund.  It is imperative 

that all existing and potential employers are aware of the details set 
out herein. 

 

 

 

November 2022 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
This Funding Strategy Statement has been prepared by London Borough of Islington (the 
Administering Authority) to set out the funding strategy for the Islington Council Pension Fund (the 
“Fund”), in accordance with Regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2013 (as amended) and guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). 

Page 49



Islington Council 
[...]
1.9 25.1 24.1 

Actives aged 45 now 24.1 23.4 27.0 26.2 

Deferreds aged 45 now 22.8 22.8 25.9 25.7 

 

For example, a male pensioner, currently aged 65, would be expected to live to age 86.9. 
Whereas a male active member aged 45 would be expected to live until age 88.4. The 
difference reflects the expected increase in life expectancy over the next 20 years in the 
assumptions above.  

The mortality before retirement has also been reviewed based on LGPS wide experience. 

The post retirement mortality tables adopted for this valuation are set out below: 

Current Status Retirement Type Mortality Table 

Annuitant Normal Health 108% S3PMA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

102% S3PFA_M_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

Dependant 131% S3PMA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

114% S3DFA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

Ill Health 131% S3IMA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

151% S3IFA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

Future 
Dependant 

131% S3PMA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

114% S3DFA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

Active Normal Health 115% S3PMA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

103% S3PFA_M_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

Ill Health 243% S3IMA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

322% S3IFA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

Deferred All 124% S3PMA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

110% S3PFA_M_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

Page 63



 

1 3  

 

Future Dependant Dependant 131% S3PMA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

119% S3DFA_CMI_2021 [1.75%] 

 

Other Demographic Assumptions  

Commutation Following analysis undertaken by the Actuary, it has been assumed 
that all retiring members will take 75% of the maximum tax-free cash 
available at retirement. The option which members have to commute 
part of their pension at retirement in return for a lump sum is a rate 
of £12 cash for each £1 p.a. of pension given up.  

Other 
Demographics 

Alongside commutation, as part of the 31 March 2022 valuation, the 
Actuary has carried out analysis to review the assumptions relating 
to: the incidence of ill health retirements, withdrawal rates, the 
proportions married/civil partnership assumption, and also the 
probability of member’s dying prior to retirement. Following the 
outc
[...]
me 

 Please note: there will be a standing 

item to each meeting on: 
 
 Admin Performance report 

 Forward work programme 
 

   

5th December 2022 
 

 Draft FSS for consultation 
Pension Discretion Policies Review 

8th December Annual pension meeting  

6 March 2023 
 

 Final FSS with consultation results 
Risk register review 

June 2023  3 yr Budget and Cash Flow 
Draft Financial Statements 

 
 
 
 

Planned and Previous Training on committee meeting dates 

November 2018- pension sub cttee meeting Training Actuarial Review update  

September 2019 joint pension sub and board 
training  

Funding strategy and actuarial valuation 

February 2021- joint pension sub and board 
training 

Net zero carbon transition training 

September 2022- joint pension sub and board 

training 

Actuarial Valuation training 

On going self training The Pension Regulator Toolkit 
 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Pension administration performance
	B2 Pension Discretion Policies Review
	Appendix 1 - LGPS Discretion Policy 2022 - Islington Councilv3
	Appendix 2 - Employer Discretions Policy 2022

	B3 Draft Funding Strategy Statement for consultation
	Appendix1- Draft 2022 FSS( Nov 22)

	B4 Pension Board forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  5 December 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 

Upper Street, N1 2UD on  5 December 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Begg (Co-Optee), Calvert (Co-Optee), Easmon-
George, Elliott (Vice-Chair) and Poyser (Chair) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:   

 
 

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 

 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None. 

 
54 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 

None. 

 
55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
56 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the period 1 
August to 26 October 2022 and the information in respect of the Internal Dispute 
Resolution Procedure, compliments and complaints, all as detailed in the report of 
the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.  

(b) That the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 
Pensions Office, again as detailed in the report, be noted. 
(c) That it be noted that there were currently no Audit Investigations taking place in 

Pensions Administration.  
(d) That progress on key projects by the Pensions team, such as transfer of the 
pension server to the cloud and development of a member self-service platform, be 

noted. 
 

57 PENSION DISCRETION POLICIES REVIEW (Item B2) 

A suggestion was made that a guide for employers, explaining each discretion and 
its meaning for the employer and employee, be included with the policy document. 
 

RESOLVED: 



Pensions Board -  5 December 2022 

 

2 
 

That the proposal to include a change to the Discretions Policy, by the introduction 
of a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contributions Scheme, be approved and that 

the Policy be noted. 
 

58 DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR CONSULTATION (Item B3) 
A representative from Mercer, the Fund Actuary, introduced the report to the Board, setting 
out the funding strategy for the Fund. 
 
The Board noted that the results of the 31 March 2022 actuarial valuation had shown that 
the Fund was 96% funded, representing a deficit of £79m.  The Board were keen to see the 
deficit reduced as far as possible and requested the Corporate Director of Resources to 
make a formal request to the Council to contribute towards the deficit. 
 

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the summary of the main updates in the draft Funding Strategy Statement which is 
to be the subject of consultation with employers between December 2022 and January 
2023 and attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources be noted. 
(b) That officers update the draft Funding Strategy Statement with the Fund Actuary for 
consultation with the Employers who are admitted into the Islington Fund. 
(c) That officers be authorised, where necessary, to update and finalise the draft Funding 
Strategy Statement at the next meeting in March 2023. 
(d) That the Corporate Director of Resources be requested to make a formal request to the 
Council to contribute towards the deficit. 

 
59 PENSION BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Item B4) 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, comprising the 
forward plan of business for the Board, be noted. 
(b) That the Risk Register be reviewed every quarter, rather than the current 6 monthly. 
(c) That the Pension Regulator Toolkit for Board members on training, knowledge and 
understanding, be recirculated. 
(d) That information be included on future agendas, as necessary, on guidance from the 
Scheme Advisory Board to ensure that the Board is complying with Pensions’ regulations. 

 
60 ANNUAL MEETING FOR MEMBERS OF THE PENSIONS SCHEME (Item ) 

The Chair reminded all present that the Annual Meeting for members of the Fund 
would take place this coming Thursday, 8 December 2022, at 1.00pm in the 
Islington Assembly Hall. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


